SNOHOMISH COUNTY COUNCIL Snohomish County, Washington

NOTICE OF ENACTMENT

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN, that on March 1, 2023, the Snohomish County Council approved Ordinance 23-007, which shall be effective March 12, 2023.

ORDINANCE NO. 23-007

APPROVING THE PUBLIC FACILITY DISTRICT OF EDMONDS INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT CLFR-036c

WHEREAS, Snohomish County has secured Coronavirus Local Fiscal Recovery (CLFR) grant funds under the federal American Rescue Plan Act (ARPA); and

WHEREAS, the Executive Office of Snohomish County created the Office of Recovery & Resilience (ORR) to aid in the distribution of the ARPA funds; and

WHEREAS, both the County and the Public Facility District (PFD) of Edmonds are public agencies under chapter 39.34 RCW; and; and

WHEREAS, RCW 36.01.085 states that economic development programs are a public purpose for counties in Washington state; and

WHEREAS, chapter 53.04 RCW authorizes the PFD of Edmonds to operate rail or motor vehicle transfer and terminal facilities, water transfer and terminal facilities, air transfer and terminal facilities, or any combination of such transfer and terminal facilities, and other commercial transportation, transfer, handling, storage and terminal facilities, and industrial improvements; and

WHEREAS, the County recognizes the PFD of Edmonds is important to economic development in Snohomish County; and

WHEREAS, the County desires to provide the PFD of Edmonds with \$250,000 as a subrecipient of federal funds to provide government services in compliance with chapter 53.04 RCW.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED:

Section 1. The Snohomish County Council approves the PFD of Edmonds Interlocal Agreement (for the period January 1, 2022, to December 31, 2023) in the amount of \$250,000 and authorizes the County Executive to sign the Agreement.

<u>Copies of the Ordinance</u>: Copies of the ordinance and related documents are available upon request, call 425-388-3494, 1-800-562-4367 x3494, TDD 1-800-877-8339; or e-mail <u>Contact.Council@snoco.org</u>. The ordinance is also available on the Council's website at https://snohomish.legistar.com/Default.aspx (File #2022-1347).

Dated this 2nd day of March, 2023.

Deputy Clerk of the Council

Publish: March 8, 2023

SUBMIT AFFIDAVIT TO: Council

SUBMIT INVOICE TO: Office of Recovery & Resilience - 253192

Notice of Enactment Ordinance No. 23-007 - Page 1 of 1